

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as Idaho
Secretary of State; and LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,
in his official capacity as Idaho Attorney General,

Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; IDAHO
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743;
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 687; IDAHO STATE AFL-CIO; and
MARK L. HEIDEMAN, in his official capacity as
Bannock County Prosecuting Attorney,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
State of Idaho
Attorney General
CLAY R. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. CARLSON
Deputy Attorneys General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. RELEVANT IDAHO LAW BACKGROUND...	5
A. The Right To Work And Voluntary Contributions Acts.....	5
B. Legislative Control Over Political Subdivisions	8
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
A. District Court Proceedings.....	12
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. FIRST AMENDMENT FORUM PRINCIPLES SUPPORT NEITHER THE EXISTENCE NOR THE CREATION OF A PROPRIETARY-REGULATORY DISTINCTION WHEN A STATE LEGISLATURE ACTS TO OPEN OR CLOSE A FORUM ADMINISTERED BY A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Payroll Systems Of Idaho Political Subdivisions Constitute Nonpublic Fora.....	24
B. The Prohibition Of Payroll Deductions By Public Employers For Political Activities Is Reasonable And Viewpoint Neutral	30
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Proprietary-Regulatory Distinction Has No Basis In This Court’s Forum Jurisprudence	36
II. THE PROPRIETARY-REGULATORY DISTINCTION ADOPTED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT CONTRAVENES THE SETTLED PRINCIPLE THAT THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REGULATE THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STATE LEGISLATURES AND STATE POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS AS AN ORDINARY MATTER	47
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	57
<i>Ark. State Highway Employees Local 1315 v. Kelly</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>City of Charlotte v. Firefighters Local 660</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976).....	27
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	52, 54
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	21, 37, 38, 40, 56
<i>Coeur d'Alene Lakeshore Owners and Taxpay- ers, Inc. v. Kootenai County</i> , 104 Idaho 590, 661 P.2d 756 (1983)	11
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	21, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	50
<i>Fenton v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 20 Idaho 392, 119 P. 41 (1911)	9
<i>Firefighters Local 672 v. City of Boise City</i> , 136 Idaho 162, 30 P.3d 940 (2001).....	11
<i>Gilmore v. Bonner County Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 Idaho 257, 971 P.2d 323 (1999)	11
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	33, 45
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	54
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	22, 51, 57
<i>Hughes v. Superior Ct.</i> , 339 U.S. 460 (1950)	55
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	49, 50
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	51, 52
<i>Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature</i> , 142 Idaho 640, 132 P.3d 397 (2006).....	9
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	21, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Kessler v. Fritchman</i> , 21 Idaho 30, 119 P. 692 (1911).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	40, 41
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	49
<i>McKay Constr. Co. v. Ada County Bd.</i> , 99 Idaho 253, 580 P.2d 412 (1978).....	11
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argonbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Neighborhood Cmty. Council v. Netsch</i> , 960 F.2d 676 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	53, 54
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	14, 42
<i>Reynolds Constr. Co. v. Twin Falls County</i> , 92 Idaho 61, 437 P.2d 14 (1968).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	51, 52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rowe v. City of Pocatello</i> , 70 Idaho 343, 218 P.2d 695 (1950).....	10
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smylie v. Williams</i> , 81 Idaho 335, 341 P.2d 451 (1959).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975).....	9
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	33
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	34
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	18
<i>Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff</i> , 512 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>pet. for reh’g filed</i> , No. 06-4142 (Jan. 22, 2008).....	54
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	51, 52
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	52, 53, 54
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI	12, 54
UNITED STATES CODE	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	52
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 253	53
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	53
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	53
 IDAHO CONSTITUTION	
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	10
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 2	10
Idaho Const. art. XII, § 1.....	9, 10
Idaho Const. art. XII, § 2.....	10
Idaho Const. art. XVIII, § 1.....	10
Idaho Const. art. XVIII, § 5.....	9
Idaho Const. art. XVIII, § 6.....	10
Idaho Const. art. XVIII, § 10.....	10
Idaho Const. art. XVIII, § 11.....	9
 IDAHO SESSION LAWS	
1985 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 2, § 1.....	5
1995 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 178, § 2.....	5
2003 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 97.....	6
2003 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 97, § 3.....	7
2003 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 97, § 4.....	8
2003 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 340.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IDAHO CODE	
Idaho Code § 31-601 (Michie 2006).....	11
Idaho Code § 33-301 (Michie 2001).....	11
Idaho Code §§ 44-1801 to -1812 (Michie 2003).....	12
Idaho Code § 44-2001 (Michie 2003).....	5
Idaho Code § 44-2002 (Michie 2003).....	12
Idaho Code § 44-2003 (Michie 2003).....	5
Idaho Code § 44-2004 (Michie 2003).....	2, 7, 8, 13, 27
Idaho Code § 44-2004(1) (Michie 2003)	5
Idaho Code § 44-2004(2) (Michie 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 44-2011 (Michie 2003).....	5
Idaho Code §§ 44-2601 to -2605 (Michie 2003).....	6
Idaho Code § 44-2602(d)(ii) & (iii) (Michie 2003).....	8
Idaho Code § 44-2602(e) (Michie 2003).....	2, 7
Idaho Code § 44-2605 (Michie 2003).....	7
Idaho Code § 50-201 (Michie 2000).....	10
Idaho Code § 50-301 (Michie 2000).....	11
Idaho Code §§ 50-1601 to -1610 (Michie 2000).....	12
Idaho Code §§ 67-6601 to -6630 (Michie 2006).....	7
Idaho Code § 67-6602(p)(1) (Michie 2006)	8
Idaho Code § 67-6605 (Michie 2006).....	7, 8
Idaho Code § 67-6625(b) (Michie 2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York Educ. Law § 414 (McKinney 1988 and Supp. 1993)	40, 41
<i>The Payroll Source</i> (Am. Payroll Ass'n 2007 ed.)	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.760 (2006).....	42
